J. Microbiol. Biotechnol. (2012), 22(6), 832–837
First published online March 21, 2012
pISSN 1017-7825 eISSN 1738-8872
Oxidative Potential of Some Endophytic Fungi Using 1-Indanone as Substrate
Fill, Taicia Pacheco, José Vinicius da Silva, Kleber Thiago de Oliveira, Bianca Ferreira da Silva, and
Edson Rodrigues-Fo*
Departament of Chemistry, Federal University of São Carlos, CP 676, 13.565-905, São Carlos, SP, Brazil

microorganisms to exchange genetic information during
their association with the host plants, resulting in the
codification of specific enzymes that may be involved in
the biosynthesis of some secondary metabolites similar or
identical to those produced by the isolated organisms
[7, 18].
The above briefly described biochemical plant-fungus
interactions represent our approaches to discovering interesting
enzymes. Therefore, the aim of the present work was to
investigate the activity of BVMOs produced by the fungus
P. brasilianum, using an exogenous substance, 1-indanone,
as a probe molecule, which is an adequate substrate for
lactonization and its products are easily detected by many
analytical techniques. Additionally, different microorganisms
isolated as endophytes in our group were evaluated to
check the presence of BVMOs.
MATERIALS AND METHODS
General Experimental Procedures
Gas chromatography mass spectrometry analyses were performed on
a QP2010 Shimadzu system equipped with a J&W Scientific DB-1
capillary column (30 m × 0.25 mm) with helium as the carrier gas.
Mass spectra were acquired at 70 eV.
1
H NMR spectra were recorded
on BRUKER DRX-200 and 400 spectrometers, using deuteron
chloroform (CDCl3) as the solvent and TMS as the internal standard.
Thin-layer chromatography (TLC) was performed using precoated
plates (aluminum foil, silica gel 60 F254 Merck, 0.25 mm) and
visualized by UV at 254 nm. Merck 60 silica gel (100-200 mesh)
was used for flash chromatography. Substrate 1-indanone, sodium
bicarbonate, and potassium iodide were purchased from Aldrich,
and m-chloroperbenzoic acid from Fluka; and fungi growth media
were purchased from commercial suppliers and used as provided.
All solvents were distilled before use.
Production of Lactone Dihydrocoumarin (2) for Analysis
Correlation by NMR and Gas Chromatography
Sodium bicarbonate (3.83 g) was added slowly together with m-
chloroperbenzoic acid (4.37 g) to a stirred solution of 1-indanone
(1.0 g, 7.57 mmol) dissolved in 60 ml of dichloromethane. The reaction
was completed in 24 h as monitored using TLC [silica gel, ethyl
acetate/hexane, 25:75 (v:v)]. The reaction mixture was stopped with
20 ml of potassium iodide (10% solution) and 20 ml of NaHSO3
solution. The mixture was extracted twice with ethyl acetate. The
combined organic layers were washed with water and dried over
sodium sulfate. After filtering, the solvent was evaporated. The
product was purified by flash chromatography [silica gel, ethyl
acetate/hexane 10:50 (v:v)]. The yield was 95%. GC-MS (EI): 132
(M
+.
);
1
H NMR (in CDCl3): δ 7.38 (d, J = 8 Hz, 1H), δ 7.29 (d,
J = 8 Hz, 1H), δ 7.25 (d, J = 8 Hz, 1H ), δ 7.00 (d, J = 8 Hz, 1H), δ
3.10 (t, 2H), δ 2.70 (t, 2H).
Synthesis of 3-Hydroxy-1-Indanone (3) for Enantiomeric Separation
and Analysis of Enantiomeric Excess in Bioproducts
1-Indanone (1.0 g, 7.57 mmol) was added to a recipient containing
50 ml of distilled water. To this suspension was added 1.33 g
(7.57 mmol) of N-bromosuccinimide. The reaction mixture was
stirred at room temperature under irradiation from a 40 W incandescent